

No. 20-1453

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CAL CARTAGE TRANSPORTATION EXPRESS, LLC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari To The
California Court of Appeal

**Brief Amicus Curiae of Western States Trucking
Association as Amicus Curiae In Support of
Petitioner**

PATRICK J. WHALEN

Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae

Ellison, Whalen and Blackburn, Attorneys at Law

1201 K Street, Ste. 1960

Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 448-2187

attorneys@ellisonlawoffices.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. CALIFORNIA’S ABC TEST AB 5 WILL CONVERT ALL
INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR TRUCKING COMPANIES
INTO EMPLOYEES..... 4

 A. Brief Overview of WSTA Members and the Trucking
 Services They Provide 4

 B. The ABC Test AB 5 Makes It Illegal to Subcontract
 with Other Trucking Companies as Independent
 Contractors 8

II. THE ENFORCEMENT OF CALIFORNIA’S ABC TEST
WOULD CAUSE IRREPARABLE HARM TO THE
TRUCKING INDUSTRY 9

III. THE BUSINESS-TO-BUSINESS EXCEPTION IN
CALIFORNIA LAW OFFERS NO RELIEF TO THE
TRUCKING INDUSTRY 10

IV. CALIFORNIA’S ABC TEST IS PRECISELY THE TYPE OF
LAW THAT CONGRESS INTENDED TO BE PREEMPTED
BY FAAAA 12

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 660 F.3d 384, 395–96 (9th Cir.2011)	13
<i>California v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. CGC20584402 (Cal. Super. Ct. May 5, 2020)	10
<i>Independent Towers of Washington v. Washington</i> , 350 F.3d 925, 930 (9th Cir.2003).....	13
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> , 57 Cal.App.5th 619, 634 (2020)	10, 12

Statutes

49 U.S.C. § 13102	2
49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1).....	2, 13
California Labor Code section 2775	3, 9
California Labor Code section 2776	11
California Labor Code section 2786	10

Other Authorities

John Husing, Ph.D., <i>Owner Operator Driver Compensation</i> (2015)	7
Peter Tran, <i>The Misclassification of Employees and</i> <i>California's Latest Confusion Regarding Who Is an</i>	

Employee or an Independent Contractor, 56 Santa Clara
L. Rev. 677, 701 (2016)..... 8
